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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

FRANK A. HAMNER, a citizen 

of the City of Winter Park, Florida, 

 

 Plaintiff, 

 

v.       Case No.:  __________________ 

 

TODD WEAVER, a municipal officer 

of the City of Winter Park, Florida 

 

 Defendant. 

________________________________/ 

 

COMPLAINT 

 

 COMES NOW Plaintiff, FRANK A. HAMNER, a citizen of the City of Winter Park, 

Florida, a municipal corporation in the State of Florida and sues TODD WEAVER in his 

capacity as a City Commissioner of the City of Winter Park, Florida, (“City”) a municipal office 

of the City, for his knowing and willful failure to comply with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes 

governing the production of public records to a citizen of the City in a timely fashion and states:   

 1. Plaintiff is a resident of the City.  Defendant is a municipal officer of the City 

where he serves as a City Commissioner.   

 2.  A municipal officer is considered an “agency” for the purposes of Florida's public 

record law as set forth in Chapter 119, Section 119.011(2), Florida Statutes.   

 4.  This Honorable Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this case pursuant 

to Sections 26.012, 86.011 and 119.11, Florida Statutes.  

 5.  Venue is proper in this Honorable Court pursuant to Section 47.011, Florida 

Statutes as the cause of action accrued, and the Defendant resides, in Orange County, Florida. 
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 6.  All conditions precedent to this action have occurred, excused or otherwise been 

waived.  

 7. Section 119.01(1) sets forth the state's "general state policy on public records” and 

provides “it is the policy of this state that all state, county and municipal records are open for 

personal inspection and copying by any person.  Providing access to public records is a duty of 

each agency.” (emphasis) Thus, it is the duty of each municipal officer to provide ready access 

to public records.   

 8.  Florida law also provides that an agency's electronic mail, is considered a public 

record. Section 119.011(12), Florida Statutes provides:   

 “Public records” means all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes, 

photographs, films, sound recordings, data processing software, or other material, 

regardless of the physical form, characteristics, or means of transmission, made or 

received pursuant to law or ordinance or in connection with the transaction of official 

business by any agency.   

 

 9.  While there are some exemptions to public records concerning confidential 

information, there is no exemption exempting a municipal officer’s personal e-mail from 

inspection and copying if that e-mail is used as a means of transmission in connection with the 

transaction of official business by any agency.   

 10. The Florida Constitution reiterates Florida’s strong public policy of access to 

public records; indeed, access is a Constitutional right: 

 “Every person has the right to inspect or copy any public record made or received in 

connection with the official business of any public body, officer, or employee of the state, or 

persons acting on their behalf, except with respect to records exempted pursuant to this section or 

specifically made confidential by this Constitution. This section specifically includes the 

legislative, executive, and judicial branches of government and each agency or department 

created hereunder; counties, municipalities, and districts; and each constitutional officer, board 

or commission or entity created pursuant to law or this Constitution.”  

 

Fla. Const., art.1, Sec. 24 
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 11.  The City has adopted, in pertinent part, similar standards in Section 2-132(c) of 

the Code of Ordinances of the City:   

 Sec. 2-132. – City manager; city clerk 

 (c) Adoption of Public Records Act policy. 

 (1) Introduction. It is the policy of the City of Winter Park ("city") that all municipal 

 records, with the exception of exempted records identified by F.S. § 119.07 or other 

 applicable sections of Florida Statutes, shall be open for personal inspection by any 

 person. 

 "Public records" means all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes, photographs, 

 films, sound recordings, data processing software, or other material, regardless of the 

 physical form, characteristics, or means of transmission, made or received pursuant to 

 law or ordinance or in connection with the transaction of official business by the city. 

 (F.S., § 119.011(1)). 

 

 (2) Objective. The purpose of this policy is to affirm the public's right to access city 

 records, to set forth the procedures that will facilitate accessibility of information to 

 members of the public, and to establish fees to be levied by the city to cover the cost of 

 responding to public records requests. 

  

 (3) Effective date. This policy will become effective immediately upon adoption of the 

 ordinance from which this subsection derives. 

  

 (4)Procedure. 

  a. Processing public records requests. The city clerk/city manager have the  

 authority to determine that the request is routine and can appropriately be handled by a 

 department head or other staff person at a department level. In that case, the person 

 requesting public records will be directed to schedule a time to examine the records and 

 to make copies at his or her cost (see costs below). 

 

 The city clerk is the official custodian of all city records, and any person requesting 

 records is on notice that there may be a delay in receiving access to public records if he or 

 she requests records from someone other than the city clerk. 

 

 Although requests are not required to be in writing, a written request will facilitate clear 

 communication and a concise statement of what is being requested and is encouraged. 

 Requestors should specify whether they wish to simply inspect records or obtain copies. 

 

 Any city employee who receives a request for this type of information should comply as 

 soon as practicable. After assisting the requestor, staff should transmit information 

 regarding any unusual requests to the city clerk's office. The city clerk will determine if 

 the nature of the request requires a copy be sent to the city attorney. The city clerk does 

 not need to be informed of routine requests; only ones requiring extensive time and 

 research. 
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 If departments that have records in their possession indicate that the retrieval of the 

 records will take more than 20 minutes in order to retrieve, produce, maintain custody of 

 and to return the records, staff will provide the requestor with an estimate of the cost for 

 doing such work. The estimate should include sufficient information so that the person 

 requesting the records will understand the scope of work involved that justifies the 

 estimate amount of time and deposit amount. 

 

 The person requesting can either schedule on a reasonable basis a review of the records 

 (which will require supervision because of the need to maintain security of the records; 

 and that time spent in supervising may trigger the right to receive a deposit for 

 extraordinary work) or may pay for a copy of all the records with the cost of shipping 

 added to the bill if it is mailed. Payment should be received before copies are made and 

 mailed. 

 

 Departments should provide the city clerk's office with the name and hourly pay rate of 

 the employee who will be doing the retrieval for requests requiring a significant amount 

 of time to complete. They should select the lowest paid employee capable of efficiently 

 retrieving the records. No benefits multiplier shall be added to the labor charge. The city 

 clerk's office shall notify the requestor of the estimate and confirm whether the requestor 

 is willing to pay the labor charges and copying charges, if any. A request will be made by 

 the city clerk for a deposit for extraordinary requests. The city clerk's office will confirm 

 with the requestor that the city must be paid in advance of the requestor's receipt of the 

 records. 

 

 Exemptions must be identified promptly. Exceptions are generally found in [F.S.] § 

 119.071, but there are other exemptions provided in the law. Requests for documents 

 which may contain information which is exempt from disclosure under Florida law may 

 be delayed until the records can be reviewed and redacted as necessary by the custodian 

 of the records. The city attorney's office should be contacted for clarification of 

 exemptions under F.S. ch. 119 that you are unsure of. 

 

 The public records law does not require staff to create or reassemble records in a new 

 format. The law only requires staff to provide access to records that already exist. Also, 

 the public records law does not require staff to answer questions or to conduct analysis.  

  

 12.  In keeping with that policy, on February 7, 2020 at 12:12 p.m., Plaintiff sent an e-

mail to the City Manager and City Clerk titled "Public Records Request." (Exhibit “A”)  In that 

request, Plaintiff stated:   

“Good afternoon, Ms. Cranis,  

 

Please accept this as my request under Chapter 119, Florida Statutes for the following 

information:   
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 1. Records of any and all communications about which the City has 

knowledge that any sitting City Commissioner may have had with representatives of the 

City or others concerning the Orange Avenue Overlay project.  This includes any and all 

electronic mail communications, whether to or from a City e-mail address or using a non-

City electronic mail address (personal e-mail).   

 

 2. Any executed or unexecuted contracts or proposals exchanged by any 

party representing the City of Winter Park and the United States Postal Service regarding 

the City's possible purchase of the existing post office property and/or facilities at New 

York Avenue adjacent to the City's Central Park area.   

 

Many thanks as always.   

 

Frank” 

 

 13. Both the Orange Avenue Overlay project and the City's potential purchase of the 

Post Office property had been subjects of extensive discussion at recent City Commission 

meetings.   

 14. The City promptly responded that afternoon (Exhibit “B”) acknowledging receipt 

of the request and that they would work on gathering the information requested.   

 15.  Within 3 days, the City shared the Post Office information.   

 16.  In addition, on the date of the request, February 7, 2020, the City Clerk advised 

all Commissioners of the need to turn over not only City generated email or those from their City 

e-mail addresses, but also those from their personal addresses, “I received the public records 

request below. As personal e-mails are public records, please provide me with the e-mails in 

accordance with the request below…” (Exhibit “B-1”, p.2)(emphasis added)  

17. During that same period, the City provided a thumb drive with numerous e-mails 

saved by City employees concerning the Orange Avenue Overlay.  The City also confirmed that 

they had received e-mails from at least one commissioner and the City attorney and would have 

those prepared within the next day.  The City did so on February 11.   
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18.  On or about February 14, the City Clerk confirmed her responses from various 

commissioners other than Commissioner Weaver and, once Plaintiff enquired about that absence, 

the clerk responded that she thought she had produced those in an earlier file transfer.   

19.  After Plaintiff reviewed the provided DropBox files and thumb drive again, he 

determined that Commissioner Weaver had not yet produced any personal e-mails.  Thus, 

Plaintiff sent Exhibit “C” and stated:   

 “Sorry for the second e-mail.  Also, below you reference personal e-mail 

addresses.  I just want to be sure I have captured all the Commissioners' personal e-mails 

discussing City business, not only with City Commission and City staff and personnel, 

but also with the public at large which is also a public record.   

 

 For example, the attached e-mail shows Commissioner Weaver asking you and 

planning to forward e-mails to his personal e-mail address toddcweaver99@gmail.com.  I 

have also seen e-mails from Commissioner Weaver's campaign address 

todd@weaver4winterpark regarding the Henderson Hotel project.  (See Attached.)   

 

 I just want to be sure you made it clear to all commissioners that any city matters 

discussed on their personal emails need to be disclosed as public records.   

 

 Please provide those or a confirmation [from] each Commissioner that none exist.  

Thank you …. I think that will close the loop on this.  I appreciate all your efforts.   

 

Frank” 

 

 Plaintiff attached Exhibit “D” and Exhibit “E” to that e-mail.   

20.  On the same day, the City attorneys forwarded additional e-mails, but there was 

no further response from Commissioner Weaver.   

 21.  Later that afternoon, the City Clerk provided Plaintiff with an e-mail wherein she 

advised all sitting City Commissioners of their responsibility, "Good afternoon, if you haven't 

already, please provide the e-mails requested by tomorrow so I can comply with this request.  

Thank you."  and forwarded the request No. 1 from Exhibit “A” (See Exhibit “B-1”).   

mailto:toddcweaver99@gmail.com
mailto:todd@weaver4winterpark.
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22. The next day, the City Clerk provided the responses from Commissioners Cooper 

and Leary indicating that they either did not have any further records or they had been produced.  

The clerk also provided the e-mails from Commissioner Sprinkle.  Still no e-mails from 

Commissioner Weaver.   

23.  On February 20, the clerk emailed to confirm Plaintiff had received everything 

requested.  In response, Plaintiff provided Exhibit “F” stating, "I think the best I can say is that I 

have everything you sent, but for example, the "new" Dropbox re:  Commissioner Weaver had 

no new emails in it, not even the two I sent you as examples of city business on personal e-mails.  

 Can you please have him send those and any others?  Surely there were replies and 

responses to both at a minimum.  Frank"  

24.  The clerk responded the next morning to confirm that, to her knowledge, those 

were Commissioner Weaver’s personal e-mails.   

 25.  It was not until February 26 that the clerk provided further information from 

Commissioner Weaver wherein he stated for the first time, almost 3 weeks after the request was 

made, “I’m acknowledging the request.  It will take me a while to get them together.  Please 

stand by.” (Exhibit “G”)   

26.  This was in response to the clerk's direct request to him (Exhibit “H”), “Todd, 

Mr. Hamner has advised that the e-mails regarding OAO that you provided did not include e-

mails to/from your personal e-mail address.  See his e-mail below and attachments.  To respond 

to his request, please provide me with OAO e-mails to/from your personal e-mails or confirm 

that none exist.  Thanks, Rene.” (Exhibit “G”, p.2) 

27.  The next day, the clerk provided a further response from Commissioner Weaver 

(Exhibit “H”), stating:   



8 

 

“Hi, Rene, 

 

 After reviewing the request by Mr. Hamner, I discovered that I'd included emails 

to my personal address (toddcweaver99@gmail.com), since I asked Mr. Stephenson to 

COPY e-mails sent to my City address.  Thus, I've already sent those with copies of 

my City e-mails.  I only use my personal address as "sent only" to be able to print 

attachments, as my City computer does not link to my printer.  The Constant Contact e-

mails are sent from todd@weaver4winterpark.com by Constant Contact with my City e-

mail address listed as the reply address, so I've included those replies previously as 

citizens responses to my City e-mail address.   

 

Best regards, 

 

Todd” 

 

 28. Noting the flaws in that response, Plaintiff sent the attached Exhibit “I” noting 

that the e-mails already in Plaintiff's possession contradicted Commissioner Weaver’s 

statements.   

 29. Hearing nothing further from Commissioner Weaver, on March 4, Plaintiff sent a 

more complete e-mail to the Mayor and all Commissioners at the City, the City Manager, the 

City attorneys and the City Clerk, trying once again to compel Commissioner Weaver to comply 

with the now almost one-month old request to which all Commissioners and the City Attorney 

had previously complied.  In addition, City departments and City staff had also complied.  

Commissioner Weaver, thus, became the lone hold out on providing his e-mails.  (Exhibit “J”). 

 30.  Upon Plaintiff’s review of all the emails, Plaintiff discovered a probable reason 

for why Commissioner Weaver was withholding emails.  Barely 24 hours past the time that the 

City had voted to approve the first reading of the Orange Avenue Overlay Ordinance, a motion 

which Commissioner Weaver voted against, e-mails from others in the City had revealed that 

Commissioner Weaver was attempting to undermine his own commission by sending e-mails 

from his personal address seeking ways to “amend or delay the OAO” at the state level "with a 

little encouragement.  (Exhibit “M”).   

mailto:toddcweaver99@gmail.com
mailto:todd@weaver4winterpark.com
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31. A recipient of that e-mail responded and added a then candidate for another City 

Commission seat, Marty Sullivan, recommending Mr. Sullivan as someone who could be helpful 

to the "amend or delay" effort.  Plaintiff attached Exhibits “K”, “L”, and “M” in part as examples 

of e-mails that Plaintiff knew existed from the Commissioner's personal e-mails, but that had not 

been produced.  

32. It was only after this e-mail that Commissioner Weaver responded directly to 

Plaintiff copying the City Clerk, (Exhibit “N”), wherein he stated in direct contradiction to his 

previous e-mail (where he said he had produced all personal emails):   

“Mr. Hamner, 

 

I am in receipt of your request.   

I am also not a retired person and have been tied up with business concerns for the past 

several weeks.   

I am currently in New York state on said business.   

When I have time to review emails, they will be sent to you.   

 

Thank you, 

 

Todd Weaver” 

 

 33.  Plaintiff responded in Exhibit “O” reminding the Commissioner as well as the 

City Clerk, City Manager, the Mayor, other Commissioners and the City Attorney that he was 

not the only working Commissioner and yet they had all found time to respond in the almost 

month previously.  Plaintiff also reminded Mr. Weaver of the inconsistencies of his statement 

wherein he said he had already fully responded.   

 34. To ensure that he was not misreading anything, on March 5, Plaintiff sent 

Exhibit “P” telling the Clerk that he had looked through the information that had been provided 

and had found none of Commissioner Weaver's personal e-mails.  He also asked the Clerk if 
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perhaps he is missing anything in his review and sought help if there were other things that 

needed to be reviewed.   

35.  Having heard nothing further from Commissioner Weaver, on March 6, Plaintiff 

sent the attached Exhibit “Q” asking the Commissioner to produce his personal e-mails as 

required by law no later than March 11.  Plaintiff reminded Commissioner Weaver that he had 

enjoyed plenty of time to do so and, given that there were specific communications between him 

and a candidate for another City Commission seat regarding trying to amend or delay a duly 

passed first reading of an ordinance, that it was even more important that the public know the 

truth of what occurred.  Plaintiff implored the Commissioner to prove him wrong.   

36.  Having still received no further response from Commissioner Weaver, Plaintiff 

tried again via Exhibit “R”.  This time noting that while Commissioner Weaver had said he was 

simply too busy to get to his legal duty, he had nonetheless had time to attend a celebratory event 

with yet another City Commission candidate the day after Plaintiff's previous effort to implore 

Commissioner Weaver to comply with the law.   

37.  Commissioner Weaver responded hours later (Exhibit “S”) stating again that he 

has not had “sufficient free time” despite being able to appear for a celebratory event outside the 

jurisdiction of the City to compile the e-mails.  He blamed further delay on the power being out 

on his street, setting aside that he could access his Gmail and other accounts from virtually 

anywhere.   

 38. At 4:31 on that same afternoon, Plaintiff responded that he expected full 

compliance and that the Commissioner's excuses rang hollow.  Exhibit “T”.   

 39.  Nonetheless, as of the filing of this Complaint, Commissioner Weaver has failed 

to respond with a verifiably complete accounting of his personal e-mails. While he produced 
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some files late in the afternoon and evening of March 10, many of those files were password 

protected (thus leading to further delay) and incredibly duplicative, thus increasing the burden on 

Plaintiff to find the full scope of truly responsive emails.  Further demonstrating his willful non-

compliance, upon information and belief based on the records produced, the emails from 

Commissioner Weaver’s personal emails addresses that are known to exist, and attached as 

Exhibits hereto, were not produced, much less any replies or forwarding emails in context of the 

chain of emails. Neither Commissioner Weaver nor the City have claimed any exemption to 

disclosure. 

 40.  Plaintiff fears that Commissioner Weaver's efforts are to protect at least one other 

City Commission candidate from the exposure of these troubling e-mails.   

 41.  Plaintiff did not make the request for these public records primarily to cause a 

violation of Chapter 119 as Plaintiff expected full compliance, nor did Plaintiff file the action for 

any frivolous purpose.  Thus, neither request nor this Complaint was filed for an improper 

purpose as that term is defined under Section 119.12(3) Florida Statutes.   

 42.  Plaintiff provided written notice identifying the public records request to the 

agency’s custodian of public records at least 5 business days before filing this action.  Indeed, the 

public records request was properly directed to the City Manager and the City Clerk on 

February 7, 2020, well over 30 days prior to the filing of this civil action. 

43.  The unconscionable failure to timely comply with and delay his response, coupled 

with Commissioner Weaver’s unlawful refusal to actually provide the full scope of the public 

records constitutes an improper purpose and mandates that the award of reasonable costs of 

enforcement, including reasonable attorney's fees, against Commissioner Weaver is appropriate 

under Section 119.12(1)(a) and (b).   
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44.  Florida Statutes establishes the “unlawful nature” of Commissioner Weaver's actions 

in Section 119.10(1) which states that any public officer who (a) violates any provision of 

Chapter 119 commits a noncriminal infraction, punishable by a fine not exceeding $500.00 or (b) 

who knowingly violates the provisions of Section 119.07(1) is subject to suspension and removal 

or impeachment and, in addition, commits a misdemeanor of the first degree.   

 45.  Section 119.10(2) provides that any person who knowingly and willingly violates 

any provision of Chapter 119 commits a misdemeanor of the first degree.  Plaintiff contends that 

Commissioner Weaver's actions were demonstrably willful and knowing and, thus, constitute a 

violation of Chapter 119.10.   

 46.  Pursuant to Section 119.11, Florida Statutes, Plaintiff requests an immediate 

hearing and an order that Commissioner Weaver be required to open his records for inspection in 

accordance with this chapter within 48 hours.  Additionally, Plaintiff requests the appointment of 

a qualified professional to inspect Commissioner Weaver's electronic devices and hard drives for 

proof of full compliance with the public records request.  Given the upcoming election and 

Commissioner Weaver’s delay in producing these documents, such haste is necessary.   

 WHEREFORE Plaintiff pleads that this Honorable Court order the full production of 

records post haste, award Plaintiff his attorney's fees and costs for the filing of this action, and 

for any other relief this Court deems just and proper.   

Dated:  March 12, 2020 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

       /s/ FRANK A. HAMNER 

       ______________________________ 

       FRANK A. HAMNER, Esquire 

Florida Bar No. 0059153 
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       Frank A. Hamner, P.A. 

       1011 N. Wymore Road 

       Winter Park, Florida 32789 

       Telephone:  407-645-4549 

       Facsimile:  407-539-2257 

       fhamner@fahpa.com 

 
































































































































